RESOLUTION NO. 11-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP. FOR THE PROVISION OF VOLLEYBALL COURT LIGHTING SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$47,292.00; IN THE EVENT THAT AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE SUCCESSFULLY NEGOTIATED WITH DAVCO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CORP., AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SECOND LOWEST BIDDER ALSO IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$47,292.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to ITB #2011-06A titled "Park Volleyball Courts Lighting," the City of Doral received six (6) bids by the Friday, March 25, 2011, 11:00 a.m. deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the bids submitted, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Davco Electrical Contractors Corp. (Davco) for the provision of volleyball court lighting services in an amount not to exceed \$47,292.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that, in the event that an agreement cannot be successfully negotiated with Davco, the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the second lowest bidder also in an amount not to exceed \$47,292.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Davco for the provision of volleyball court lighting services in an amount not to exceed \$47,292.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the second lowest bidder, also in an amount not to exceed \$47,292.00, in the event that an agreement cannot be successfully negotiated with Davco.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Boria, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST.

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY